
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000273-2025 

Contract

Commissioning of Victim Support and Early
Interventions Services 

Commissioning of Victim Support and Early Intervention Services

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-000273

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-046d7e  

Published 7 January 2025, 9:38am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Commissioning of Victim Support and Early Intervention Services 

WR3 8SP

Worcester

WR3 8SP

Contact

Nicola Gallimore

Email

procurementsupport@westmercia.police.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000273-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000273-2025
mailto:procurementsupport@westmercia.police.uk


Page 2 to 13

NUTS code

UKG1 - Herefordshire, Worcestershire and Warwickshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.westmercia.police.uk

Buyer's address

https://sell2.in-tend.co.uk/blpd/publictenders

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Commissioning of Victim Support and Early Interventions Services 

Reference number

11619

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.westmercia.police.uk
https://sell2.in-tend.co.uk/blpd/publictenders


Page 3 to 13

II.1.4) Short description

The Police and Crime Commissioner for West Mercia has awarded the Commissioning of
Victim Support and Early Interventions Services, comprising: Lot 1 - Victims Hub Lot 2 - CSE (
Child Sexual Exploitation) Lot 3- CCE (Child Criminal Exploitation) In support of the
Commissioners obligations and responsibilities as part of Section 143 of the Anti-social
Behaviour , Crime and Policing Act 2014, and as detailed within this Award Notice. 

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £14,400,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Victim Hub 

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG1 - Herefordshire, Worcestershire and Warwickshire

Main site or place of performance

Within the West Mercia geographical area

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Commissioning of a Victims Hub 



Page 4 to 13

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: PQP - Price per Quality Point / Weighting: 100

Cost criterion - Name: PQP - Price per Quality Point / Weighting: 0

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: Yes

Identification of the project

Commissioning of a Victims Hub 

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

CSE (Child Sexual Exploitation) 

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG1 - Herefordshire, Worcestershire and Warwickshire

Main site or place of performance

Within the West Mercia geographical area. 



Page 5 to 13

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

A direct 1:1 support service to work with those aged 8- 18 (up to age 24 for those with
additional needs) and a CSE Awareness and Prevention programme across Herefordshire,
Worcestershire, Shropshire Telford and Wrekin through:- Targeted early intervention-
Targeted preventative work with individuals who are known to have vulnerabilities that would
heighten the risk of CSE

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: PQP - Price per Quality Point / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Please refer to the procurement documents for further information/ detail. 

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Please note: as Lot 2 CSE & Lot 3 - CCE have been awarded to a single provider the Contract
value is a combined total of £1.2m per annum. 

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) Support Services

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 6 to 13

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG1 - Herefordshire, Worcestershire and Warwickshire

Main site or place of performance

Within the West Mercia geographical area. 

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Commissioning CCE support services, which is defined by the Home Office, Child Criminal
Exploitation (CCE) occurs where an individual or group takes advantage of an imbalance of
power to coerce, control, manipulate or deceive a child or young person under the age of 18.
The victim may have been criminally exploited even if the activity appears consensual.The
trauma some C&YP experience heightens vulnerability, decreasing health and social
outcomes and increases their risk of exploitation and entering the Criminal Justice System
(CJS). Building resilience, in those affected, decreases the risk of victimisation and results in
a reduction in offending behaviour, ultimately leading to an enriched, safer life.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: PQP - Price per Quality Point / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Please note: as Lot 2 CSE & Lot 3 - CCE have been awarded to a single provider the Contract
value is a combined total of £1.2m per annum. 



Page 7 to 13

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-029799

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Lot No

Lot 1 

Title

Victims Hub 

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 January 2025

/Notice/029799-2024


Page 8 to 13

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Victim Support 

Building 3 , Eastern Business Park, Wern Fawr Lane, old St Mellons , 

Cardiff 

CF3 5EA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL22 - Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £8,400,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £8,400,000



Page 9 to 13

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Lot No

Lot 2 

Title

CSE - Child Sexual Exploitation 

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 January 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Catch22 Charity Limited 

27 Pear Tree Street 



Page 10 to 13

London 

EC1V 3AG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

3

Lot No

Lot 3 

Title

CCE - Child Criminal Exploitation 

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract



Page 11 to 13

6 January 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Catch22 Charity Limited 

27 Pear Tree Street

London

EC1V 3AG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000



Page 12 to 13

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

4

Lot No

Lot 4

Title

ISVA (Independent Sexual Violence Abuse Advisers) 

A contract/lot is awarded: No

V.1) Information on non-award

The contract/lot is not awarded

Other reasons (discontinuation of procedure)



Page 13 to 13

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

In Section II.2 the Commissioner indicated that this requirement was split into 4 separate
Lots but was conduced as a single exercise, the services to be commissioned will be via
separate contracts, the award of which is described within this Award Notice. Please Note:
that 3 out of the 4 lots have been awarded, Lot 4 - ISVA requirement has not been awarded.
This procurement for Services as specified with the Public Procurement Regulations 2015 as
those covered by the Light Touch Regime. The Commissioner is using this Award Notice
voluntarily on the Find a Tender Service (FtS) in accordance with the spirit of the PCR 2015
principles of openness and transparency, to generate competition and ensure fairness, which
have been observed throughout the procurement process. This applies to the new
Procurement Act 2023.  

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Police and Crime Commissioner for West Mercia

Worcester

WR3 8SP

Email

procurementsupport@westmercia.police.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.westmercia.police.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:procurementsupport@westmercia.police.uk
https://www.westmercia.police.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.1) Information on non-award

	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-11T12:29:16+0100
	TCPDF




